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To Whom

Stream Index, Page No 2.::..L2.~ .

see files R-49265, 49266

G 5800Application No. G _
Permit No. G_____ ~---5692

__?- ws vos/oq}

certinate No...uz'.55Aa
Name. {ODIS MALENSKr]------------·········------·-·············

By · - · .

Address ..Route..' ,...Box.k75................--.-.-.­
................J.UJ.J,.?.P.oro, o~ 9712 :s .

Date filed MaY. ..19., 19.72 .
p · ·ty May_ 7 1973non 1 .
..- . -/ 3//,,

Action suspended until :-:-: .' : :... ,} t , Date

Return to applicant .
Date of approval ..July .16, ..1975 .

CONSTRUCTION
Date for beginning .J.1ftY..)-.f?..1..J9..7.§ .
Date for completion ..Q9.1Q9.E?.f..J.l 1.9.72 .

Extended to ·································-···································

Date for application of water ...Q.9.t.9.'l:?g.:r..J,.1.. .19.17....

PROSECUTION OF WORK

Form "A" filed .

Form "B" filed compl.e:t.e.~ .

Form "C" filed ::f.ld.11.:..c:l..$.1..CZ.2/.:. .
F,'INAL PROOF

Blank mailed J.LJ.L...2. ..6.J983 5.~~!.
' . \

Proof received .

Date certificate issued D..[C .!:3 1Sf3. .

. . ' .

SP45672-119



Form C
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IMPORTANT-This form is a notice to the State Engineer that permittee is ready to make final proof to the extent to
which the water has actually been applied to the intended use under the terms of the permit. Permittee is cautioned that
Certificate ofWater Right will be issued based on the extent of the quantity and use as determined by the final proof inspection
and survey which will be made in response to the filing of this Form C.
NOTE: In the case of an irrigation permit, this Form C should not be mailed to the State Engineer until all of the land de­

seribed in the permit, which it is intended to irrigate under this permit at any.time,has actually been irrigated.
n.. FW out, detach andman to the State Engineer, Salem, Oregon 97310, when allof the wa er has been appllcd.es ! .g.

~~ o :-'.-'! Application No..1,.:;:c.0....??..?.!.
'--'--" ~ t3 8 NOTICE OF COMPLETE APPLICATION OF WATER TO A BENEFICIAL USE
5 25j -552, · . cl, '!#-tE..6.l).tY...Jl.i!?.l?:.r...Etf.ll(!(!(.6 t::0. , the holder of Permit No.G:s : .
~ 't-~ afi/rot)}iate the public waters of the state of Oregon, completely applied the waters to a beneficial use inr .. . i L•• .a.. a the te f id + the 4o 2, :, 2/.accordancew 1e erms o1 sai permit, on t e .rr. day of .../....~ ??..✓-.(..•.•.••••.....................••..••, 19 7..1..+ (: '
a Remarks: - ., [_:___,;_, •-:

I
,· - . - ··-···-·················•··· ····--· .

INWITNESSWHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this :?.T. day of....??..~.Z.t?..1f'./E!(. , 19:7.~ .
6a...tr.tea,e..2a.t.2.$..2,-, r....zA...IA.Kea.e..et...z2.2.22v [/ ~ Ure o ~P cant) {Address)



BEFORETHEWATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OFOREGON

In theMatter ofTransferApplication
T-9998, Washington County

)
)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDERAPPROVING A
SUBSTITUTION OF A
SUPPLEMENTAL GROUND WATER
RIGHT FORA PRIMARY SURFACE
WATERRIGHT

ORS 540.524 establishes the process in which awater right holdermay submit a request to
substitute a supplemental water right from a ground water source for a primarywater right from a
surface water source. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria for evaluating an application to substitute applications.

Applicant
Malensky Land Holding Co.
11335 SWHillsboro Hwy
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Findings of Fact

1. OnAugust 29, 2005, Malensky Land Holding Co. filed a transfer application to substitute a
supplemental right to use ground water under Certificate 81412 for aprimary right to use
surfacewater under Certificate 81414. TheDepartment assigned the application number
T-9998.

2. The entirety ofthe supplemental ground water right to be substituted for the primary surface
water right is as follows:

Certificate: 81412 in the name ofMalensky Land Holding Co. (perfected under Permit
G-5692)

Use: Supplemental Irrigation of69.9 acres
Priority Date: May 7, 1973
Quantity: 0.77 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS)
Rate/Duty: 1/80 cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per acre per year
Source: A well in the Christensen Creek Basin

NOTICEOF RIGHTTOPETITION FOR RECONSIDERATION OR JUDICIALREVIEW

This is anorder in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial reviewmust be filed within the 60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, youmay either petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsiderationmay be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed, thepetition shall be deemed denied.

T-9998.dip/smd Page 1 of5 Special orderVolume 69 Pa _/?/



Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Township Range Meridian Sec ¼¼ Survey Coordinates

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 SE SW 980 FEET SOUTHAND 980 FEET
WEST FROM THE SWCORNER OF
LANDERS DLC 52

Authorized Place ofUse:
Township Range Meridian Sec ¼¼ Lot Acres

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 SW NE 4 4.9
1 s 2 w W.M. 31 SE NW 3 11.8

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 NE SW 35.0

I s 2 w W.M. 31 NW SW 0.8

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 NW SE 6 17.4

3. The portionof the surfacewater right to change fromprimary use to supplemental use under
the substitution is as follows:
Certificate: 81414 in the name ofOregon Berry Packing Company (perfected under

Permit S-38077)
Use: Irrigation of69.9 acres
Priority Date: May 7, 1973
Quantity: 0.014 cubic footper second
Rate/Duty: 1/80 cfs per acre, not to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre per year
Source: Drainage ditch and Reservoir 1, tributary to Christensen Creek.
Authorized Point ofAppropriation:
Township Range Meridian Sec ¼¼ Lot Survey Coordinates

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 NW SE 6 200 FEET SOUTHAND 670
FEETEASTFROM CENTER OF
SECTION31

Authorized Place ofUse:
Township Range Meridian Sec f Lot Acres

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 SW NE 4 4.9

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 SE NW 3 11.8

I s 2 w W.M. 31 NE SW 35.0

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 NW SW 0.8

1 s 2 w W.M. 31 NE SE 6 17.4

T-9998.dip Page 2 of5 Special Order Volume 69 Pa /6
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4. There is an apparent scrivener's error in the description of the place ofuse in Certificate
81414 indicated by the asterisk in the above table. The listing of29.3 acres (including the
17.4 acres affected by the substitution) in theNE SE, Lot 6, Section 31, Township 1 South,
Range 2 West is in error. Based on the accompanying map and final proof survey ofthe
original right, the location of the place ofuse should be listed as NWSE, Section 31,
Township 1 South, Range 2 West.

5. Notice ofthe application for transfer was published September 20, 2005, pursuant to ORS
540.520 and OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

6. Water has been usedwithin the last five years according to the terms and conditions ofthe
right, and no evidence is available thatwould demonstrate that the rights are subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

7. A pump, pipeline, and sprinkler system sufficient to use the full amountofwater allowed
under the existing rights are present.

8. Thewater rights are located within the Chehalem Mountain GroundWater Limited Area but
predate the area being classified as such. The applicant's well is in the basalt aquifer.

9. To monitor the effects ofwater use from otherwells in the area:, the Department requires the
water users to make and report annual static water levelmeasurements. The static water
level shall be measured in the month ofMarch and reports must be submitted to the
Departmentwithin 30 days ofmeasurement.

10. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the rights.

11. The proposed changewould not result in injury to other water rights ifconditioned to require
annual static water levelmeasurements and to establish the conditions underwhich the
substitutionwould be terminated as a result ofthe effects of the use on other ground water
rights.

12. On May 17, 2006, theDepartment issued apreliminary determination proposing to approve
substitution T-9998 andmailed acopy to the applicant. Additionally, notice ofthe
preliminarydetermination for the transfer application was published on theDepartment's
weekly notice on May23, 2006, and in TheHillsborough Argus newspaper onMay 26 and
June 2 and 9, 2006 pursuant to ORS 540.520 and OAR 690-380-4020. No protests were
filed in response to the notice.

Conclusions ofLaw

The substitution proposed in application T-9998, as conditioned, is consistentwith the
requirements ofORS 537.705 and 540.505 to 540.580, and OAR 690-380-5000.

T-9998.dip Page 3of5 Special Order Volume 69 Page .RJ



Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The substitution ofa supplemental ground water right for a primary surfacewater right
proposed in T-9998 is approved.

2. Upon approval ofT-9998, the portion of the primary surfacewater right under Certificate
81414 listed in Finding #3 shall be treated as a supplemental water right and the listed
portion of the supplemental water right evidenced by Certificate 81412 and as described in
Finding #2 above shall be treated as aprimary water right.

3. The right to use thewater is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described, and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in Certificates 81412 and 81414 and
any related decree.

4. The proposed change shall be effective upon issuance ofthe Final Order.

5. Within 60 days of issuance ofthe Final Order, thewater user shall install andmaintain an in­
line flow meter or other suitable device formeasuring and recording the quantity ofwater
appropriated. The type and plans of the measuring devicemust be approved by the
Department prior to beginning construction and shall be installed under the general
supervision of the Department.

6. The water user shall submit an initial water levelmeasurement in March and annually
thereafter during the duration ofthe substitution. All measurements shall bemade by a
certified water rights examiner, registered professional geologist, registered professional
engineer, licensed well constructor or pump installer licensed by the Construction
Contractors Board and shall be submitted to the Department on forms provided by the
Department. The individual performing themeasurement shall:
a) Identify each well with its associated measurement;
b) Measure and report water levels to the nearest tenth ofa foot as depth-to-water below

ground surface;
c) Specify themethod used to obtain each well measurement; and
d) Certify the accuracy ofall measurements and calculations submitted to the Department.

7. The substitution ofa supplemental ground water right for aprimary surfacewater rightmay
be terminated upon a request by thewater right holder. The substitution also may be
terminated by an order ofthe Director iftheDirector determines the use of the ground water
as the primarywater right causes injury to other water rights. Upon termination, the
substituted primary and supplemental water rights shall revert to their original status.

T-9998.dip Page 4 of5 Special ordervolume 69 Page/$O
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8. For purposes ofdetennining whether the substitution is causing injury to other water rights,
the Department shall considerwhether:
a) Annualwater level measurements reveal an averagewater level decline of three or more

feet per year for five consecutive years;
b) Annual water level measurements reveal a water level decline of 15 or more feet in

fewer than five consecutive years;
c) Annual water level measurements reveal a water level decline of25 or more feet; and
d) Hydraulic interference leads to a decline of25 or more feet in any neighboring well with

senior priority.

9. The reference level against which future measurements shall be compared is 40 feet below
land surface as measured on October 31, 1979 as indicated on thewell log identifiedWASH
10447.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this~day of_)~4..,_.,"""}=-----' 2006.

•ct.
Phillip C.Ward, Director

MailingDate: JU21 2006

T-9998.dip Page 5 of5 Special OrderVolume 69 Page13..l



regon

Date Mailed: May 12, 2005

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R.Kulongoski,Governor

NOTICE OF CERTIFICATE ISSUANCE

Attached is a certificate that correctly describes the water right. The water right
is limited to a specific amount ofwater, but not more than can be beneficially
used for the purposes stated within the certificate.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to
judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any petition for judicial review must be
filed within 60 days of the mailing date stated above as specified by ORS
183.484(2).

This statement ofjudicial review rights is required under ORS 536.075; it does
not alter or add to existing review rights or create review rights that are not
otherwise provided by law.

Oregon law does not allow the Director to reissue a certificate because of a
change in the ownership of the appurtenant place of use. The water must be
controlled and notwasted. To change the location ofthe point of diversion, the
character ofuse, or the location ofuse requires the advance approval of the Water
Resources Director.

If any portion of this water right is not used for five or more consecutive years,
that portion ofthe rightmay be subject to forfeiture according to ORS 540.610.
Land enrolled in aFederal ReserveProgram is not subject to forfeiture during the
period of enrollment. Other exceptions to forfeiture are explained in ORS
540.610.

Ifyou have any questions please contact Steve Brown at 503-986-0809.



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON·

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the CHRISTENSEN
CREEK BASIN for PRIMARY IRRIGATION OF 1.0 ACRE AND SUPPLEMENTAL
IRRIGATION OF 29.3 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-5692. The date of priority is
MAY 7, 1973. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
0.33 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case of rotation,
measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

NE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS PROJECTED WITHIN C. LEWIS DLC 51, SECTION 31,
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 420 FEET SOUTH AND 2650
FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER, SECTION 31.

This is a final order in other than.coheee8case. This order is subject
to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any.petition for judicial review must
be filed within the 60 day time period.specified by 0RS 183.484(2).
Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for
judicial review or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order.
A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director,
and if no action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition
was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-7050RRCORECTION.SB Certificate Number 81413



Page Two

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

PRIMARY SUPPLEMENTAL
LOT 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4) 1. 0 ACRE
LOT 4 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4) 11.1 ACRES
LOT 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4) 0.1 ACRE
LOT 3 ( SE 1/4 NW 1 /4) 4.8 ACRES
LOT 5 (NE 1/4 SE 1/4) 1.4 ACRES
LOT 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4) 11. 9 ACRES

SECTION 31
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

This certificate is issued to correctly describe the quantity of water
and describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate
75273, State Record of Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the
provisions of an order of the Water Resources Director entered on May
12, 2005.

Issued May

Recorded in State Record of Water Right Certificates Number 81413.

T-7050RRCORECTION.SB



BEFORETHE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOROF OREGON

WASHINGTON COUNTY

INTHEMATTER OF CANCELLATION OF A
PORTIONOF AWATER RIGHT CERTIFICATES
NUMBERS 51797 AND 75273 IN THENAME
OF OREGONBERRY PACKING

)
)
)
)

FINAL ORDER

ORS 540.621 directs the Commission to enter an order canceling a water right whenever the
owner ofa perfected and developed water right certifies under oath to the Commission that the
water right has been abandoned and the owner desires to cancel the right.

Findings ofFact

On February 24, 2005, the Department received an affidavit fromMalensky Land Company
Limited Partnership, 11335 SWHillsboro Hwy, Hillsboro, Oregon 97123 stating they are the
owners of land, the water right appurtenant to the said lands and have abandoned any and all
interest in the rights described as follows:

Water right CertificateNumber 51797 issued to Oregon Berry Packing Company, with a date of
priority ofMay 7, 1973, for use of water from Drainage Ditch and Reservoir 1, constructed
under PermitR-6159, for irrigation of29.0 acres erroneously described within the SE 1/4 NW
1/4 Section 31, and 10.4 acres within the Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 31, Township 1 South,
Range 2 West, of theWillamette Meridian; and

Water right CertificateNumber 75273 issued to Oregon Berry Packing Company, with a date of
priority ofMay 7, 1973, for use of water fromAWell for supplemental irrigation of 29.0 acres
within the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 and I 0.4 acres within the Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 31,
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, ofthe Willamette Meridian.

Conclusions ofLaw

The Director oftheWater Resources Department concludes that a portion of the rights,
described above, have been abandoned in accordance with the provisions ofORS 540.621 and
shall be canceled.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS
183.484. Anypetition for judicial review must be filed within the 60 day time period specified byORS
183.484(2). Pursuant to ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080 you may either petition for judicial review
or petition the Director for reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsiderationmay be granted or
denied bythe Director, and ifno action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was filed,
the petition shall be deemed denied.

Special Order Volume 64, Page 303



Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

Portions of Certificates ofwater right described herein are canceled; and

Certificates ofWater Rights be issued describing the portions of the rights not abandoned and
canceled by the provisions of this order.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 12th day ofMay, 2005.

Special Order Volume 64, Page 304.



7
WaterRight Cancellations

ORS 540.621 authorizes the Director to issue anorder canceling a perfected and developed
water right whenever the owner certifies under oath that the right has been abandoned and
requests a cancellation of the right.

The Department has received affidavits from owners of land to which a water right is
appurtenant stating the owner has abandoned the water right and request the Department to
cancel portions of the right appurtenant to the land.

The Department proposes to issue orders canceling all or a portion of the following water
right(s):

County:
Water Right Certificate:
Landowner:
Address:
Use:
Quantity:
Source:
pemrit R-6159

Priority :
Acreage:
Location:
South,

Washington
51797 in the name of Oregon Berry Packing Company
Malensky Land Company Limited Partnership
11335 SW Hillsboro Hwy, Hillsboro, OR 97123
irrigation
0.0 cfs
Drainage Ditch and Reservoir l, constructed under

tributary of Christensen Creek
May 7, 1973
39.4 acres
Tax Lots 1900, 1904 and 1905, Section 31, Township 1

Range 2 West, WM

County:
Water Right
Landowner:
Address:
Use:
Quantity:
Source:
Priority:
Acreage:
Location:
South,

Washington
Certificate: 75273 in the name of Oregon Berry Packing Company

Malensky Land Company Limited Partnership
11335 SW Hillsboro Hwy, Hillsboro, OR 97123
supplemental irrigation
o.o cfs
A Well in the Christensen Creek Basin
May 7, 1973
39.4 acres
Tax Lots 1900, 1904 and 1905, Section 31, Township 1

Range 2 West, WM

PublicNotice for May 10, 2005, Page 11



$"%Oregon
@ .<i&. Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

December 15, 2004

ROY MALENSKY
MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
North Mall Office Building

725 Summer Street NE, Suite A
Salem, OR 97301-1271

503-986-0900
FAX 503-986-0904

REFERENCE: Certificate No. 75273; and Application No. 49266,
Certificate No. 51797

Dear Mr. Malensky:

I have again reviewed the status of several water right permits and
transfer pending issuance of certificates. I plan to request issuance
of certificates for your permits, except for the water rights involved
with the affidavit you signed.

The Department revised administrative rules for the cancellation of
perfected water rights effective November 5, 2004. In as much, the
affidavit I prepared for your signature does not meet the requirement
of our current rules. The affidavit was prepared pursuant to the
standards in effect at the time it was drafted, however, new rules
require additional information describing if the land is within the
boundaries of a district or federal reclamation project.

A District" means an irrigation district formed under ORS chapter 545,
a drainage district formed under ORS chapter 547, a water improvement
district formed under ORS chapter 552, a water control district formed
under ORS chapter 553 or a corporation organized under ORS chapter
554.

With the thought the property involved in the water rights described
in the affidavit are not within the boundaries of a district or
federal reclamation project, I have prepared a new affidavit for your
consideration.

Please review the enclosed affidavit, and if you are in agreement sign
the affidavit before a notary public and return it to this office. If
you have any questions, feel free to give me a call. My telephone
number is 503.986.0809.

c: Mr. Verboort, CWRE

enclosure
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RECEIVED
SP+35074-690

AUG 3 1I983
STATE OF OREGER RESOURCES DPT.

SALEM, OREGON
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

Proof of Appropriation of Water

OREGON BERRY PACKING COMPANY

l I
I I

4

, )

of Route 6, Box 224, Hillsboro
has applied beneficially the waters of
a well

, State of Oregon 97123 ,

a tributary of Christensen Creek for the purpose of
irrigation of 1.0 acre and supplemental irrigation of 138.6 acres

under Permit No. G-5692 and that the use of said waters has been completed under the
terms of said permit; that the priority of the right dates from
May 7, 1973
that the amount of water for the purposes aforesaid, has been actually beneficially used in the
amount of
1.1 cubic feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the well.
The well is located in the NE 1/4 NW 1/4 as projected
within C. Lewis DLC 51, Section 31, TlS, R2W, WM; 420 feet South and 2650
feet East from NW Corner, Section 31.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other
right existing for the same lands, shall be Limited to one-eightiethof one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2 1/2 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right, and to which such right is appurtenant, is
as follows: PRIMARY

l.0 acre Lot 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4)
SUPPLEMENTAL

16.0 acres Lot 4 (SW 1/4 NE L/4)
0.l acre Lot 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4)
l6.6 acres Lot 3 (SE 1/4 NW l/4)
35.0 acres NE 1/4 SW 1/4
0.8 acre NW 1/4 SW 1/4

29.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4 1
l.4 acres Lot 5 (NE 1/4 SE 1/4)

29.3 acres Lot 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4)
10.4 acres Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4) 1

Section 31
Township 1 South, Range 2 West, WM

I have read the above and foregoing proof of appropriation of water; I know the contents
thereof, and that the facts therein stated are true.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand this....... day of..ks.......-....,

1og2.

72278



STATEOF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATEOFWATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATEISSUEDTO

OREGONBERRYPACKINGCOMPANY
ROUTE6, BOX224
HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123.

confirms the right to use the waters ofAWELLin the CHRISTENSEN CREEKBASIN for PRIMARY
IRRIGATIONOF 1.O ACREAND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATIONOF 68.7 ACRES.

This rightwas perfected under PermitG-5692. The date ofpriority is MAY7, 1973. The amount of
water to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 0.55 CUBIC FOOT PER SECONDor its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the well.

The well is located as follows:

NENW, AS PROJECTEDWITHIN LEWIS DLC 51, SECTION 31,T1 S, R 2 w,
W.M;420 FEETSOUTHAND 2650 FEETEASTFROMTHENWCORNER OF SECTION 31.

The amountofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETHofone cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed 2½ acre-feet
per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description ofthe place ofuse to which this rightis appurtenant is as follows:

PRIMARY

LOT5 (SE¼ NE¼) 1.0 ACRE

SUPPLEMENTAL

LOT4 (SW1/4NE¼) I I.I ACRES
LOT 5 (SE¼ NE1/4) 0.1 ACRE
LOT3 (SE¼ NW¼) 4.8 ACRES

SESW 29.0 ACRES
LOT 5 (NE¼ SE¼) 1.4 ACRES
LOT6 (NW¼ SE¼) 11.9 ACRES
LOT7 (SW¼ SE) 10.4 ACRES

SECTION 31
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE2 WEST, W.M.

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance ofWaterWells in Oregon.

This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 51806, State Record of
WaterRightCertificates, NOTmodified by the provisions ofan order ofthe Water Resources Director
entered DEC_ 021997, approving TransferApplication 7050

The issuance ofthis superseding certificate does not confirm the status ofthe water rightin regard to the
provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.



The right to the use ofthewater for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use onthe landsor place
of use described.

WITNESS the signature ofthe Water Resources Director,

at»a DEC 02 1997

Martha O. Pagel, Director

Recorded inState RecordofWater Right Certificates numbered7S273.

T-7050.PKS
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NorthMall Office Building
725 Summer Street NE, Suite A

Salem, OR 97301-1271
503-986-0900

FAX 503-986-0904

Theodore R. Kulongoski, Governor

August 24, 2004

W. Richard Verboort, PE, CWRE
666 SE 36" Avenue
Hillsboro, OR 97123

REFERENCE: Transfer File No. T-7050 - Malensky Land Holding Co.;
Application No. G-7908, Permit No. G-8144 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-7912, Permit No. G-8145 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-9234, Permit No. G-8585 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55461, Permit No. 43172 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55462, Permit No. 43174 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-10319, Certificate No. 62490; and Application No.
G-5800, Remaining Right Certificate No. 75273; and Application No.
49266, Certificate No. 51979

Dear Mr. Verboort:

I have received your request to complete the processing of Transfer
Application No. T-7050, on behalf of Mr. Malensky.

On December 18, 2001, the Department sent a letter to the Malensky's
asking for additional information and the completion of an affidavit
to process the above referenced files. As of this date, I do not find
that we have received a reply.

Until such time as the concerns described in the letter of December
18, 2001, are adequately addressed, the above referenced files may not
be further processed.

If you have any questions, please feel free to give me a call. My
telephone number is 503.986.0809.

Brown
Certificates

c: MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO,. OR 97123

LOUIS R. MALENSKY JR.
DONNA R. MALENSKY
29495 SW FARMINGTON RD
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

enclosures



regon
John A. Kitzhaber,M.D., Governor

December 18, 2001

MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

LOUIS R. MALENSKY JR.
DONNA R. MALENSKY
29495 SW FARMINGTON RD
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building

158 12th StreetNE
Salem, OR 97301-4172

(503) 378-3739
FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

REFERENCE: Transfer File No. T-7050 - Malensky Land Holding Co.;
Application No. G-7908, Permit No. G-8144 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-7912, Permit No. G-8145 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-9234, Permit No. G-8585 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55461, Permit No. 43172 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55462, Permit No. 43174 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-10319, Certificate No.~- and Application No.
G-5800, Remaining Right Certificate No. 75 3; and Application No.
49266, Certificate No. 51979 24] ·

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to a request by Mr. Verboort, I reviewed the Claim of . ,
Beneficial Use, Site Report and Map (Report) submitted to determine if}
the use of water was perfected under the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Water Resources Director approving Transfer Application
T-7050. A Proposed Certificate of Water Right along with instructions
in regards to petitioning the Director to reconsider the contents of
the proposed is enclosed.

At the time of issuance of Certificates confirming he original use of
water under Applications G-5800 and 49266, Certi cates 51806 and
51797 inadvertently described land which was to be deleted in favor of
a right issued in approval of Application GlOl. This was
authorized by a statement included in the remarks section of
Application G-13019. The map attached to Certificates 51806 and 51797
does not illustrate the land in question, however due to an over site
by staff, the land was not deleted from the final certificates.
Please note the land in question described by Certificate No. 51806,
is now described by the remaining right Certificate 75273, the portion
of Certificate No. 51806 not modified by the order approving Transfer
No. T-7050.
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Page two
December 18, 2001
MALENSKY, et. al.

I have prepared an affidavit, when properly completed and returned to
this office, will authorize the Director to enter orders canceling the
rights as evidenced by Certificates 75273 and 51797, in conflict with
Certificate 62491. If requests, authorizing cancellations of the
portions of the rights in conflict are not received, you are required
to exercise your oldest priority right and all other rights shall be
diminished to supplemental (Oregon Administrative Rule 690-015-0045).

The quantity of water associated with the remaining right Certificate
No. 75273 issued due to the approval of Transfer No. T-7050 and the
order was prorated based upon the number of acres of the original
right of 139.6 acres. The Department will entertain a request to
correct the quantity of water associated with the order approving
Transfer No. 7050 along with the executed, submitted affidavit
authorizing the cancellation of the conflicting water right under
certificates No.'s 51797 and 75273.

Above, I have referenced the record holders of Permit No.'s G-8144, G­
8145, G-8585, 43172 and 43174. Enclosed are assignment forms for use
to request the change in ownership of the permits. Please consider
which permits belong in which names or variations thereof and submit
the requests to this office along with the required fees and our
records will reflect the new owners accordingly.

Permit No.'s G-8145, 43172 and 43174 contain the following condition: >

"Provided further, the permittee shall record and submit annually
a report of all water used for irrigation during the period of
October 1 through April 30 of each year."

In review of the files, I find no evidence the permittee has complied
with this requirement. Enclosed are forms to report when the water
was applied for the use of water. If it is not possible to provide
the information since use was made, I am requesting a statement, in
writing, that beneficial use of water was made during the periods of
October 1 through April 30, and you are aware of the requirements of
submitting annual reports and will make every effort to comply with
the terms and conditions of the permit requiring annual reports of the
water use for out of season irrigation use.

With the thought you will address the issues described in this letter,
I am enclosing proposed certificates of water right, in addition to
Transfer No. T-7050, for Permits No. G-8144, G-8145, G-8585, 43172 and
43174. If you comply with the requirements of this letter I will
consider making a recommendation to the Director to issue Certificates
as proposed or as modified by approved petitions for reconsideration.
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Page three
December 18, 2001
MALENSKY, et. al.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be
happy to address any concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Certificates

c: Mr. Verboort

enclosures: assignment forms;
Temperature control forms;
Statement from Application G-10319;
Proposed Certificate Instructions;
Proposed Certificates for T-7050, G-9234, G-7912, G­

7908, 55461 and 55462;
Copies of Certificates 51797, 51806, 75273, and 62491;
and maps

I
l
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AFFIDAVIT

State ofOregon )
)ss

County ofWashington )

I, , as duly authorized and acting on behalf of
Malensky Land Company Limited Partnership, 11335 SW Hillsboro Hwy, Hillsboro, Oregon
97123, being first duly sworn say:

1.

2.

3.

4.

5.

Signature

We are the legal property owner ofproperty described as tax lots 1900, 1904 and
1905, on the attached map, the property ofwhich is located within the SE 1/4 SW
1/4 and SW 1/4 SE 1/4, Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 2 West, of the
Willamette Meridian, in Washington County, Oregon;

Water right CertificateNumber 51797 issued to Oregon Berry Packing Company,
with adate ofpriority ofMay 7, 1973, for use of water from Drainage Ditch and
Reservoir 1, constructed under Permit R-6159, for irrigation of29.0 acres
erroneously described within the SE 1/4 NW 1/4 Section 31, and 10.4 acres
within the Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 2 West,
ofthe Willamette Meridian is appurtenant to our property;

Water right Certificate Number 75273 issued to Oregon Berry Packing Company,
with a date ofpriority ofMay 7, 1973, for use of water from A Well for
supplemental irrigation of29.0 acres within the SE 1/4 SW 1/4 and 10.4 acres
within the Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4), Section 31, Township 1 South, Range 2 West,
of the Willamette Meridian is appurtenant to our property;

We have abandoned any and all interest in the rights described by Certificates
51797 and 75273, and request the rights be canceled which are appurtenant to our
land; and

Request theDirector to correct the quantity ofwater associated with the order
approving Transfer No. 7050 and Water right under Certificates No. 75273.

Date

Title

Subscribed and Sworn to Before Me this day of2001.

Notary Public for Oregon

My Commission Expires

T-7050.SB



regon
John A. Kitzhaber,M.D., Governor

December 18, 2001

MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

LOUIS R. MALENSKY JR.
DONNA R. MALENSKY
29495 SW FARMINGTON RD
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

Water Resources Department
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE

Salem, OR 97301-4172
(503) 378-3739

FAX (503) 378-8130
www.wrd.state.or.us

REFERENCE: Transfer File No. T-7050 - Malensky Land Holding Co.;
Application No. G-7908, Permit No. G-8144 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-7912, Permit No. G-8145 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-9234, Permit No. G-8585 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55461, Permit No. 43172 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. 55462, Permit No. 43174 - Oregon Berry Packing Co.;
Application No. G-10319, Certificate No. 62490; and Application No.
G-5800, Remaining Right Certificate No. 75273; and Application No.
49266, Certificate No. 51979

Dear Ladies and Gentlemen:

Pursuant to a request by Mr. Verboort, I reviewed the Claim of .
Beneficial Use, Site Report and Map (Report) submitted to determine if?
the use of water was perfected under the terms and conditions of the
Order of the Water Resources Director approving Transfer Application
T-7050. A Proposed Certificate of Water Right along with instructions
in regards to petitioning the Director to reconsider the contents of
the proposed is enclosed.

At the time of issuance of Certificates confirming the original use of
water under Applications G-5800 and 49266, Certificates 51806 and
51797 inadvertently described land which was to be deleted in favor of
a right issued in approval of Application G-13019. This was
authorized by a statement included in the remarks section of
Application G-13019. The map attached to Certificates 51806 and 51797
does not illustrate the land in question, however due to an over site
by staff, the land was not deleted from the final certificates.
Please note the land in question described by Certificate No. 51806,
is now described by the remaining right Certificate 75273, the portion
of Certificate No. 51806 not modified by the order approving Transfer
No. T-7050.
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December 18, 2001
MALENSKY, et. al.

I have prepared an affidavit, when properly completed and returned to
this office, will authorize the Director to enter orders canceling the
rights as evidenced by Certificates 75273 and 51797, in conflict with
Certificate 62491. If requests, authorizing cancellations of the
portions of the rights in conflict are not received, you are required
to exercise your oldest priority right and all other rights shall be
diminished to supplemental (Oregon Administrative Rule 690-015-0045).

The quantity of water associated with the remaining right Certificate
No. 75273 issued due to the approval of Transfer No. T-7050 and the
order was prorated based upon the number of acres of the original
right of 139.6 acres. The Department will entertain a request to
correct the quantity of water associated with the order approving
Transfer No. 7050 along with the executed, submitted affidavit
authorizing the cancellation of the conflicting water right under
certificates No.'s 51797 and 75273.

Above, I have referenced the record holders of Permit No.'s G-8144, G­
8145, G-8585, 43172 and 43174. Enclosed are assignment forms for use
to request the change in ownership of the permits. Please consider
which permits belong in which names or variations thereof and submit
the requests to this office along with the required fees and our
records will reflect the new owners accordingly.

Permit No.'s G-8145, 43172 and 43174 contain the following condition: ?

"Provided further, the permittee shall record and submit annually
a report of all water used for irrigation during the period of
October 1 through April 30 of each year."

In review of the files, I find no evidence the permittee has complied
with this requirement. Enclosed are forms to report when the water
was applied for the use of water. If it is not possible to provide
the information since use was made, I am requesting a statement, in
writing, that beneficial use of water was made during the periods of
October 1 through April 30, and you are aware of the requirements of
submitting annual reports and will make every effort to comply with
the terms and conditions of the permit requiring annual reports of the
water use for out of season irrigation use.

With the thought you will address the issues described in this letter,
I am enclosing proposed certificates of water right, in addition to
Transfer No. T-7050, for Permits No. G-8144, G-8145, G-8585, 43172 and
43174. If you comply with the requirements of this letter I will
consider making a recommendation to the Director to issue Certificates
as proposed or as modified by approved petitions for reconsideration.
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December 18, 2001
MALENSKY, et. al.

Please feel free to contact me if you have any questions and I will be
happy to address any concerns you may have.

Sincerely,

Steve Brown
Certificates

c: Mr. Verboort

enclosures: assignment forms;
Temperature control forms;
Statement from Application G-10319;
Proposed Certificate Instructions;
Proposed Certificates for T-7050, G-9234, G-7912, G­

7908, 55461 and 55462;
Copies of Certificates 51797, 51806, 75273, and 62491;
and maps



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

PROPOSED CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

MALENSKY LAND HOLDING COMPANY
11335 SW HILLSBORO HIGHWAY
HILLSBORO, OR 97123

confirms the right to use the waters of A WELL in the CHRISTENSEN
CREEK BASIN for SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 69.9 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-5692. The date of priority is
MAY 7, 1973. The amount of water to which this right is entitled is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
0.55 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (IF AVAILABLE AT THE ORIGINAL POINT OF
APPROPRIATION DESCRIBED AS BEING WITHIN THE NE 1/4 NW 1/4, AS
PROJECTED WITHIN C. LEWIS DLC 51, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE
2 WEST, W.M.; 420 FEET SOUTH AND 2650 FEET EAST FROM THE NW CORNER,
SECTION 31), or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the
well.

The well is located as follows:

SE 1/4 SW 1/4, SECTION 31, TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.; 980
FEET SOUTH AND 980 FEET WEST FROM THE SW CORNER OF LANDERS DLC 52.

The amount of water used for irrigation, together with the amount
secured under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited
to ONE-EIGHTIETH of one cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to a
diversion of not to exceed 2 3 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year. This right is
limited to any deficiency in the available supply of any prior right
existing for the same land.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be
ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

LOT 4 (SW 1/4 NE 1/4) 4.9 ACRES
LOT 3 (SE 1/4 NW 1/4) 11.8 ACRES

NE 1/4 SW 1/4 35.0 ACRES
NW 1/4 SW 1/4 0.8 ACRE

LOT 6 (NW 1/4 SE 1/4) 17.4 ACRES
SECTION 31

TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.
T-7050.SB



Page Two

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards
for the Construction and Maintenance of Water Wells in Oregon.

The right to use water for the above purpose is restricted to
beneficial use on the lands or place of use described.

This certificate is issued to confirm a change in POINT OF
APPROPRIATION approved by an order of the Water Resources Director
entered DECEMBER 2, 1997, and together with Certificate 75273,
supersedes Certificate 51806, State Record of Water Right
Certificates.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

T-7050.SB



STATE OF OREGON
COUNTY OF WASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

This is to certify, rat OREGON BERRY PACKING COWANY

of Route 6, B0x 224, Hillsboro , State of Oregon 97123
proof to the satisfaction ofthe WaterResources Director, ofa right to the use of the waters of
a well

, has made

a tributary of Christensen Creek for the purpose of
irrigation of 1.0 acre and supplemental irrigation of 138.6 acres

under Permit No. G-5692 and that said right to the use of said waters has been perfected in
accordance with the laws ofOregon; that the priority ofthe right hereby confirmed dates from
May 7, 1973
that the amount ofwater to which such right is entitled and hereby confirmed, for the purposes aforesaid, is
limited to an amount actually beneficially used for said purposes, and shall not exceed
l.l cubic feet per second

or its equivalent in case of rotation, measured at the point ofdiversion from the well. The well is
located in the NE 1/4 NW 1/4 as projected
within c. Lewis DLC 51, Section 31, TlS, R2W, WM; 420 feet South and 2650
feet East from NW Corner, Section 31.

The amount of waler used for irrigation, together with the amount secured under any other right
existingfor the same lands, shall be limited to one--eightieth of one cubic foot per second
per acre, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further
limited to a diversion of not to exceed 2 1/2 acre-feet per acre for each acre
irrigated during the irrigation season of each year

and shall
conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place of use under the right hereby confirmed, and to which such right is
appurtenant, is as follows: PRIMARY

1.0 acre Lot 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4)
SUPPLEMENTAL

l6.0 acres Lot 4 (SW L/4 NE 1/4)
0,1 acre Lot 5 (SE 1/4 NE 1/4)

16.6 acres Lot 3 (S 1/4 NW 1/4)
35.0 acres NE 1/4 SW 1/4
0.8 acre NW 1/4 SW 1/4

29.0 acres SE 1/4 SW 1/4
l.4 acres Lot 5 (NE 1/4 SE 1/4)

29.3 acres Lot 6 (NW l/4 SE 1/4)
10.4 acres Lot 7 (SW 1/4 SE 1/4)

Section 31
Township l South, Range 2 West, WM

The rightto the use ofthe waterforthe purposesaforesaid is restricted to the lands orplace ofuse herein
described.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director, affixed

this date. December 8, l 983

.....W.i.l.J..i.~m..H,....Y.9.!-!D.9...•...................•...•.•.............•••....
Water Resources Director

Recorded in State Record ofWaterRightCertificates, Volume 46

7227

,page~

5l 1318Canceled Sp.0r.Vol.F.­



I
STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OFWASHINGTON

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

OREGON BERRY PACKING COMPANY
ROUTE 6, BOX 224
HILLSBORO, OREGON 97123.

confirms the right to use the waters ofA WELL in the CHRISTENSEN CREEK BASIN for PRIMARY
IRRIGATION OF 1.0 ACRE AND SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION OF 68.7 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit G-5692. The date ofpriority is MAY 7, 1973. The amount of
water to which this right is ent itled is limited to n amount actually beneficially used and shall not
exceed 0.55 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND or its equivalent in case ofrotation,measured atthe well.

Thewell is located as follows:

NENW,AS PROJECTED WITHIN LEWIS DLC 51, SECTION 31,T I S, R2 W,
W.M.; 420 FEET SOUTH AND 2650 FEET EAST FROM THENW CORNER OF SECTION 31.

The amount ofwater used for irrigation, togetherwith the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-EIGHTIETH ofone cubic foot per second, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limi ted to a diversion ofnot to exceed 2½ acre-feet
per acre fur each acre irrigated during the irrigation season ofeach year.

The use shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place ofuse to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

PRIMARY

LOT S (SENE) 1.0 ACRE

SUPPLEMENTAL

LOT 4 (SW¼NE¼) 11.l ACRES
LOT 5 (SENE) 0.1 ACRE
LOT 3 (SENW) 4.8 ACRES

SESW 29.0 ACRES
LOT 5 (NE¼ SE¼) 1.4 ACRES
LOT 6 (NWSE) 11.9 ACRES
LOT 7 (SWSE) 10.4 ACRES

SECTION31
TOWNSHIP 1 SOUTH, RANGE 2 WEST, W.M.

The well shall be maintained in accordance with the General Standards for the Construction and
Maintenance ofWater Wells in Oregon.

This certificate describes that portion of thewater right confirmed by Certificate 51806, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT modified by the provisions ofan order of the WaterResources Director
entered DEC_02 1997approving TransferAppl ication 7050

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.



The right to the use ofthewater for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the landsor place
ofuse described.

WITNESS the signature ofthe Water ResourcesDirector,

amxea DEC 02 1997

Recorded inStateRecord ofWater RightCertificates numbered75273.

T-7050.PKS
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VICTOR ATIYEH
OOVERNOn

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310
May 24, 1984

OREGON BERRY PACKING COMPANY
Route 6, Box 224
Hi11Sboro, 0R 97123

REFERENCE: File G-5800 & 49266

Gentlemen:

PHONE 378-8508

It has been brought to my attention that Certificates of water right
recorded at pages 51797 and 51806, Volume 46, State Record of Water
Right Certificates, which were mailed to you recently, were issued
in error.

We received a statement from Roy J. Malensky in 1981 advising us
that he was relinquishing use of water from the drainage ditch,
reservoir #1 and a well next to the reservoir, in favor of his
well for irrigating lands initially included in Lewis Malensky's
permits 38077 and G 5692. Although we deleted this area from the
maps, copies of which were sent to you, I failed to eliminate these
lands from the Proofs of Appropriation of water from said permits.

Enclosed are corrected proofs along with a map print. Please
examine the information again. If it meets with your approval, sign
both proofs and return them. I will then return the original signed
proofs to you and we will issue correction certificates based on the
second set of proofs.

I apologize for the inconvenience, but do thank you for your coopera­
tion.

£>••.Thomas E. Shook
Senior Water Rights Examiner

TES:cle
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VICTOR ATIYEH
OOvErO

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8508

September 15, 1983

Oregon Berry Packing Company
Route 4, Box 197
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

REFERENCE: Files Numbered G-5800, 49266, R-53059, and 53060

Gentlemen:

The proofs for your Permits Numbered G-5692, 38077, R-6128, and
37849 have been received along with your letter.

We are prepared to issue certificates of water right confirming use
of water under the above mentioned permits. Perfected water rights,
as evidenced by water right certificates, are appurtenances to the
specific places of use upon which the rights were established and
belong to the legal owner of the real property. The law does not
provide for making the change of ownership of such rights a matter
of record in this office; therefore, an assignment or name change
is not required.

Unless we hear from you to the contrary within thirty days from the
date of this letter, we will issue the certificates under the name
of Oregon Berry Packing Company.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Shook
Senior Water Rights Examiner

TES/Jw
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The completed assignment must be submitted to the State Engineer, 1178 Chemeketa
St., N.E., Salem, Oregon 97310, together with a recording fee of $1.00.

.2.0o
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Oregon Berry Packing Company
Route 4, Box 197
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123



VICTOR ATIYEH
OOVNOR

Water Resources Department
MILL CREEK OFFICE PARK
555 13th STREET N.E., SALEM, OREGON 97310 PHONE 378-8508

September 15, 1983

Oregon Berry Packing Company
Route 4, Box 197
Hillsboro, Oregon 97123

REFERENCE: Files Numbered G-58OO, 49266, R-53O59, and 53O60

Gentlemen:

The proofs for your Permits Numbered G-5692, 38077, R-6128, and
37849 have been received along with your letter.

We are prepared to issue certificates of water right confirming use
of water under the above mentioned permits. Perfected water rights,
as evidenced by water right certificates, are appurtenances to the
specific places of use upon which the rights were established and
belong to the legal owner of the real property. The law does not
provide for making the change of ownership of such rights a matter
of record in this office; therefore, an assignment or name change
is not required.

Unless we hear from you to the contrary within thirty days from the
date of this letter, we will issue the certificates under the name
of Oregon Berry Packing Company.

Sincerely,

Thomas E. Shook
Senior Water Rights Examiner

TES/Jw
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Oregon Berry Packing Co.
Rt. 4, Box 198 A
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Gentlemen:

No. 41 in the amount of $2.40.

September 18, 1975

G-5800

G-5692 with a map print and refund check



Juns 200 1975

Klein r::nd S·~ucksv
Co:-1Sul·Ung Engineers
ZS28 nail s.
Fcs Grove, C 97116

ATTENTION: Andrew M. Klein

•Dear Sir:

Tt,ia will ackn□wledge retu:r.1 of' tl1a gl.'OLiiid wcrtcn· i!!;ipiJ.c:~rti:iri
~'.!c.. G-5800 now cl:::isc:ribing tl,8 prc~o::3d ir::::>i;JEltian cf So? aci.~s
SJ,d th.:? E!.!ppl8:.1e:ital i:£>Z'ig:::iiicn of 14Bo 3 CC::"83 ~ rotu::-ri of-' tho
aurreice timte::.:- application rbo ~926G .10!.:J C!3DCribing t!;r, ·;J!D\:,Os.. :;
irrigation o? 26 acres ad the sup?canal irg±n
32. 9 acr.::s, and ·;;i,e ·retu:r-n of ttie a::J:Jlicaticm l'bu s:::;□60 \j~'.J
submi'ited -?o:i' Drogon 8e1·ry Pa~kir:g O::.~p~iy r::;w cl?e:::..::bin; ·$r.2
prup□sed supple:-.::antal· irrigation of 2?908 acres.. Tr::; 2::idiJ.do!::Jl
feC.?s of $4050 wers also receivrad for w!1ich o:.tr receipts i~oo 4'~'784
end !\'.:Jo 47735 ~~a enclosedo .

Tiie 2pplicat!c:is ,I'm., G-56000 f\!jo R-530590 i\bo 5:3860, f'.Ja R-492650
ei,d ~□o 49266 a~o now in satisfactory fo3:i'l'I fo~ approval by th~
issuance of pemits.

Very txulv ,,aurs,

lays J Cuarcash
Assistznt

LiO:db
Er.cl: R3C~ipts l\:.o., 47784 end ;'\1J~ 47785
cc: 0::-L?¼on C::.r!rlJ Pac'.dng Coinpc::ny

ATTEi1J"O:D?J: Roy J. Malenc!::y

, ..- ,, : .
.. , ..,, 4 ,01,,.., ...,

G-5:C!:...
.-47?
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ROBERT W. STRAUB
aEE

GOVERNOR

STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739
.. .

CHRIS L. WHEELER
St■te Engineer

June 9, 1975 FIl No. R-53059
53060

R--49265
49266

G-5600
GR-477

Klein and Stuckey
onsulting Engineers
1928 ouncil St.
Forest Grave, 0R 97116

ATTENTION: Andrew M. Klein

The application yau submitted for Oregan Berry Packing ompany for a pemit
to construct the L.R.M. pond and ta store therein l9.8 acre feet of water
from an unnamed stream for irrigation and .supplemental irrigation was received ..
along with the reproducible set and print of the plans and two sets of
specifications. The fees in the amount of $25.00 were also received far which
our receipt Na. 46566 is enclosed. · This reservoir application has been filed
as No. R-53059.

The application you submitted far Oregon Berry Packing Company for a secondary
pemmit to appropriate 3.5 cubic feet cf water per second from the unnamed
stream and L.R.M. pond for irrigation and supplemental irrigation of 279.8 acres
was also received along with the map prepared an tracing paper, the print of
the tracing, legal descriptions, and the fees of $87.50. Our receipt No. 46567
is enclosed. This secondary application has been filed as No. 53060.

It will be necessary far you to further complete the map by showing the acreage
to receive a primary supply of water in a different manner than the acreage to
receive the supplemental supply. This may be accomplished by cross-hatchuring
the areas to receive the primary supply of water.

According to the map you submitted with the application, it appears that the
Oregon Berry Packing C.Ompany intends to irrigate, among other lands, the sane
acreage as illustrated n the map supporting the earlier applications No. G-5800
and No. 49266. IR so, and you feel that the map correctly represents the acreage
to be irrigated from the well described in the application N0. G-5800 and from
the Canpbell Creek drainage ditch and reservoirs No. 1, No. 2, and No. 3
described in the application No. 49266, you may amend the application No. G-5800
and No. 49266 and correct the supporting map to be in agreement with the
acreages listed on the map you submitted to support the application No. 53060.
If the earlier filings and map are corrected, it uill be necessary for you to
amend Item No. 8 of the application No. 53060 by changing the present acraaga
listed as primary to supplemental with the exception of the first three



Klein and Stuckey June 9, 1975

primary listings.

I am returning the application No. 53O6O and supporting map, the ground water
application No. G-58OO, and the surface water application No. 49266 and
supporting map far correction and completion. The applications are -all
endorsed so that in order to retain their priority dates, they must be
received in this office on or before August·8, 1975.

Very truly yours,

452­
'Wayne Jo Overcash
Assistant

WO:db
Encl: Receipt l\c. 46566

46567,
cc: Oregon Berry Packing ·Company

ATTENTION: Roy J Malaneky

. '
'



May 8, 1975

R--49265
49266

G--5800
GR--477
GR--478

Oregon Berry Packing Co.
Rt, 4, Box 198 A
Hillsboro, 0R 97123

Gentlemen:

The assignment of applications numbered R--49265, 49266 and
G-5800 and Registration numbered GR-478, GR-477, Certificate
of Registration number GR-460 and GR--459, from Louis Malensky
to you has been recorded in the records of the State Engineer,
Our records have been changed accordingly, and the originals
are enclosed.

Very truly yours,

Vestal R, Garner
Assistant

VRG:mm
eno:



l

J

L-

STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178CHEMEKETA. STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS l. WHEELER
Stale Engineer

June 19, 1974

Louis R. Malensky
Route 4, Box 175
Hillsboro, 0R 97123

Dear Mr. Malensky:

Thank you for yqur che·ck in the amount of $7.•55 for
recording fees.

Your applications numbered G-5800, R-l49265, and 49266
are now in satisfactory form for approval by the issuance
of permits.

Very truly yours,

. .
THOMAS E. SHOOK
Assistant

TES:cdp
Encl. Receipt No. 40821

FIio No. G-5800
R-l49265

l49266



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. 0 SALEM, OREGON ° 97310 ° Phone 378-3739

TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

CHRIS l. WHEELER
State Engineer

May 23, 1974
Rte No. C-5.

3-5
'-iS,266

Louis R. alencky
Route 4, Box 175
Hillsboro, 0R 97123

Dear Kr. iVialensky:

..e have beer. holdinG action on your application numbered 9266 pending
receipt of the additional irrigation recordi~g fees.

Due to a change in the number of acres that you intend to ir·rieate fror1.
the well as described under application nu.rnbered G-5800 we bave b-=:en able
to arply .:,1 .85 from the ground water application to your file number
49266. Ir you will now send us the irrigation recording fees in the
amount of 07.55, we will be able to continue processing your applications
for permits.

Very truly yours,

THOMA. E. SHOOK
Assistant

TS: cdp

- ", ..
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TOM McCALL
GOVERNOR

STATE
ENGINEER

WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

1178 CHEMEKETA STREET N.E. • SALEM, OREGON • 97310 • Phone 378-3739

CHRIS l. WHEELER
51110 Engineer

Louis Plensky
Rt. 4, Box 175
Hillsboro, OR 97123

Dear Sir:

October 18, 1973 ·

. .

File No. R-49265
l9266

G-5&00

This will acknowledge your applications numbered R-49265, 49266, and
G-5800 and the supporting reproducible map.

I apologize for not bringing this to your attention earlier, but
your application for a permit to appropriate water from Campbell
Creek, the drainage ditch, and the three reservoirs requires an
examination fee of $15,C0 in addition to an irrigation recording
fee for 177.9 acres of $19.40. Although $25.00 has been applied
to this application, an additional $9.40 is required to complete
the fees.

Also, a date for the completion of your reservoir project must be
iven in ivem 13 of the orginal application numbered R-49265. If
you will give us a completion date and your authorization to add
it to your application, it will not be necessary to return your
a~plication for this correction.

Further action will be held on your applicationsfora reasonable
length of time pending your reply.

Very truly yours,

THOMAS E. SHOOK
Assistant

TES:cdp



\

April 16, 1973

Mr. Louis R, Malensky
• J:toute 4, Box 175 .
Hillsboro, 0R 97123

Dear.Sir:

±arly last February, I advised you that your three applications
were·not·found in our office. I also mentioned that on receipt
of the applications, they would be reinstated. ·

In the event the original applications have been lost, I have
enclosed new forms to be used as superseding applications
Also enclosed is an aerial photo along with an-earthwork com­
putation sheet and a print of a map

e will hold action on your applications for a reasonable .
length of time pending your reply. , ·

·Very truly yours,

k-l,9265
49266

G-5800

TES:Js
Enclosures

THOMAS L. SHOOK
Assistant

. , .
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1--1,9265
49266
G-5600

.. .r' o Louis ~":-.l-s.-.n:,;cy
.,...,;..-;:,c.. I,:, ..,;)X 1'{5
:,_;_..._l .;;00r0, v.. -;712)

·.L,.-~.r1;.: .:fG4 [or Jvw· L:...LL:1· of Jauua.r.;- 30, 197) r....6urJ.i1;b c'.i.!Jl,Jlicc,i..ivns
r,.....-:...,c.1·... '"' .-..-4.9'...U.>, J.1200, cll",d L:-,svv.
1,c. :..:~ve ~0<1..cch~...: uur r-.:.cord,:; i'oi: ;/ _ur app..i..icativ:.1:;, o-ut vub:f h',,;re not
l.0..ui.d. ,-l\.l:1.,,ti.:,l1 l do i,oc. ,..J,oi, i:.i1e:, u.a.,L· yvuI· d1"'r,:i..icac,ior.ci ·~;t:re z·c:c .:;iveel
ii. i ii of'ice las ±all, iv ..eo ueioxe lJvaoer 1o, 19'72 vecause i
..c·1.;·t.u.rrrcu th..,- u.r-ee a.1,Jplicat-i0uo ru1J ·l,tn: t..~10 rt:p£vu.i!ciu:i..oe: lJJ;J.fJ.3 .._,o you
on that dat-c. A copy of r~y letu..r it:> enclo:.,edo

,,(; ·.1.ilJ.. uc 1,al>~i· t.o .{'"~·insto.te your apJ,-4-icati:.ms Ju:.;t .:i.s soon ci:J ·:,tit;"{
a;-e r·tc.,;ivea i.c1 t,h.i.s oJ.fic~. ....i ;10u haw: a,tJ questions., do no;;. hesitate
to call on u.o.

Very truly yours.,

l ....:i; l'.JjS
-closure



hro Louis ho Kalcn!.>k,Y
houte:: 4tJ .t>OX 175
llilloboro, v.rt 97123

ear sir:

Your applications nur.ibc:red rt-49.::b.5» 49266D anti G-580011 wiiich
were l'i.Jturncd to yoi:. foz- ·co1·rcction and co.c:plcl:.ion, have not.
been received. 'ihcy \1cru. endorsed oo that in or.:!er to have
rctain0d their priority datca ·tuey shoul<l ha.Ve been r0c<:;iVcd
on or before January 16, 1973

1'hcy huvc, tborefore, lo:.;t their priority, but ay be rein
otntod anu (Sivan nt..\1 priority dn.tt:o an o! the day I.hey aro
again rec<;.i.Ve:,cio

Very truly youro,

'i'Hi.il·ui::i .Lo ~Hu0,1.
h.ooiut-ant

l--l9<05
19266
G-5€300

/



--:265
4.926¢
G=,5800

i' .r·. iGu.:1..1.:, , . • L,:lr:;ns1<.y
i.t:.t:.t-t: 4~ l. .ox 175
lilE.;,c,c,r·o, u.:.. '711.:..3

h._..iii cnuole,e our t..rvoir pi4icavo tu.oerd 1--l/, he
t,"- <-·-n,.u.I',f e.f}'.i..l.c; . tiun I,W.,l)ercu i_ ',2.Lb, anJ. t..b. l;:n.Jund. .hate::r applic...t.ion
r.tlL.,,;;,L t:(, ·u-5bv0 ~H., ;{\'::..Ll ,(\G l-!,ti J;·c,;.,.r-ou.uciblt: \:;1!.t:!' d..;;tt\, Li..!.fo

'f.ou '.-/Gl·t. rigLL:, tlie or~1.c...:...l rcpr·ouuciblt: r.:.~p
ic.it..h yt..w· ,;.ppl..i.c tl(.,m, on »(.f,tu..b<.x· tf.11> 11-//2.
tl.i1., ;,; ..:.+ .i..1, Ll:e o.f.Li,,(ij t,hert.;,orc~ let'°;; t.iOl'.ti.
than ;:..ht.. ::;,:;.c;u!l\;. r...e:;p ,ldcr. was prE.:.fL2·€u oy t.l:i.e

,,d; r:ot X-t. l:,l./J:ncu to you
,-. e h~aVC rE:<.: !-.. ntly .l.Otmd

...,i\.li i...th, or.:i.(;ir,al rathe?·
Hi-.t. {,Ofo!,'al"IYG

ate :.inution oi he reservoirs houl. :e ivn n it... 1 of he
r... !>e:::'Voi.1· e..C>i;1i<.:-~tion r,w.:.:.Jc.n.J ~.-49;,.,6.5. h:trha,!JE .nJr pine ".,;servoir,
Cre;t.k ;•.:.:!><.:rvoir b.Ui:,!Jv.i' ,,_ ;.ind C.re(;k. ,Lescrvoir tucLcr ) v,ould be ni-,­
ryriate,

lt1.:11i 3 i:.c1.H:t oe &1c:ended uj lL:;t,ing ::.he ••1:.t0unt of ~-1.r~ter to ,.,e si.or·ed in ,
c.:.ci, of: tin, c.:--rc;n: !'UJ{.!"lfoirc ,m~i iu,r.:t ~(.'.i) si:ould r)c w~er.<ku tJ.:,: li&ting
(..r0.0k HeDCl'Vvirc; 2 -~Hla .3 a,r.;; L,eir:,g in· tho ci.1.a-r,ncl of -.! Y·\ll);\irt(; :..;t,,:·c:l!Tlo

You hc1ve 1.<.mt.i,,rwd thui :... t;,~ncr,cc.e ttaL ~,1th .fla;.;:h :io,1rii::-, 't;ill J.,e tmll't
.;.n v,.1.1.•.;<.>l.i vr<;e.1::; t.hLr(,.{on,, it ,. :i..i.J.. U; nec:eusary to em-~plcte · itet'.l o -
O:J c;,ivil16 ...:. ._,e-ncr:.i.l c1c::crip1.ion of 011.ch ,.l&.,. 'J.'t1is ini'orwation could be
....m:luu.t.<..i t...nacr the 1·e:...urk~ :Y..~tit;n c:.f t.he; t!.d;licat.ion or on u sq>arate
!'.)llcct. oi .(J:11,1cr.
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2 -l905zoo

L-5800

lt 1,·~ll u..l..,o oe; r.vc0uuu:t'y i..L1 m,:t::n<.l it& 10 b;y li~t,JJ1t the e.rea subl:,ti'!'i,;cd,
in acres, y each o! the reservoirs as ell s listing vue u;pro:xi1ate
1..eari dq,Ln of t,,,t<::r for Ci:J.(;h ri.:•t:wrvuiro '.1.!w z'rod.uc'i:, of thc,:.e i'igu.rcio
i'or t;,u..:il l'e80l:'Vl)ik· \/l.ll hu.vt: t-0 {;orrus, onLl v..•tiJ tht:' ,1cr.-c: fc_;o·., fi~Uh!S
lht,t. a:r1., 1:;ivc.:n in ite1;1 J of"' thiR ~lPi licationo

'i'h-.:: (ir,.'.inage: uitch 1..u:;t, ut, inc_j_~deu a6 u suu.:--cL• of i..1.tu· ill iter,, 1 of
..i1 _i ·licat.ivn rn.,i .:;~1·~..i. t,~.:.66 m-:CJ. it is ,\l:;o t1c.CE:11:>::-:.ll ·y t,o s1,ecify, in it~•i..
,._, a ::;pecii'ic a; ..oull\, oi \,i.:.ter to uc atJi,i:'O}'ri;.:.ttid l'r-01:_; Cru; .pbell \.,reek a!ai
well s, fror. le «rain@e aitch for irrigation,

.1, .!..sc.:d on t.ht: l.HJ.'on..w ti,,n g I :o:-,n on. t-1.v •~,; 1.11·1.1,i•.x'l:<l IJJ th~ fl,l~ L01..pany,
i:.he uOV~'l'll!.:.(;;:nt_ .JU:'V(:;Y c~rncr slioulc l><..: u~:,.i.£rnd,cct :l :;; the: nortJr1:!C!:;"l.. COl'llt:X'
01 1-lie L.,;.. '-' .L•.... o.f ..><;cti<m Jl rath-.;r ~.J;_i.,11 th<:i ::;uutllc;.i,L corner oi' the ii., i- 4
=i given in it l. ii' rue, .la clan,e tne ayplicas-in acos«inly
..1..., i;.; c.l.,v n1:..: c.::., :J:11.7 i..<1 .i:urtiier t.,:t :;c.cib1." t.h1:; loc·, :.1:m oi.' eaC;h diVb?'fJ5..on
l v..:..1,r, u::, :)t..l!'it1 ,,itld.r. c\ r1U£12"t..or-quar-tt:l' S11<;'1:,ior1 of ~ection· J1 0 AtJairi,
:...~~~,.,..: un your L,8jJ, t,n0 ,:iivl'.;.r:J:i..-on ~ oi11ts rn..u•.IJc.r-~ ll l ~nct 2 are loc,tt~:o \,].th­
ir. 1.,hs; u,.4 ::,..... ,._ of.· ,>ection j 1 .:.i.nd ctiw.rsion :J1>int mu.JJerL ct 3 ie loc..t,e::d
,.HJ:.J..n t.l;c.;; :.... ,,. i.l:.4- of ..,1.;;c~iun 31 w.nu i.f you ngrec, line 7 oi' thla it.er:.
-old lo tis

- li..i.·.t L,iclo::;u.i u p·.u,.:. •.Jl. ;1..:.ur oriuiluil 1·qa·ot1ucivle r.c,p 'i.o &.ssist you
J..a cvi-:i-t_.--c;..i.r.._,, ., our or.i:..,~ 11...1 l.L£.\Po '.,:he loc:at.ivll Cl(•~...:rip1.,ion of o:.:.Cti uiver-
~.i..vu ,.c.;.:.i.,, inc.1.t...,.i.r,6 Lhc... ._.__.:,__, , .u.1t u, :1:,01-,r1 on t,b-.' J;-.ap au l."& .i.1,; t;iven
...... itt:h! 4. i ll-.:lllt 1,01,e; l...11<.,t l,fi<;; ::.rt.a Lo lH.: irr·i_;:11,, .... j,~: to oe u:,mm
I,.:.,.r.,c::Ur1.;U ;,.n,. t,h,. 1.w,:u<;i' of u.cn~·:::i Lo tH.: ii-r-:i...:.;atc<.i \,iLhiri. {;;:.ch quc.rtcr­
,1~u.d,t;1.· oLCt.i• n ;iil..1. ho1V(;i to :..ie _1::.;ort,ed •. iU,in t.he li:.:.t,chur(:·d CiX'C:lo
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Louis kalensky
noute 4, Box 175
Hillsboro, ol 97123

ear oir:

This will acknowleuge an application for a permi:t to appro­
priate 1.1 cubic feet o! water per second fros a well tor the
supplemental irrigation of 179 acres and the fees of 34.445
for Nhich our receipt numbered 28440 is enclosed.

The a1plication has been filed and nurubered G-)800.

It \1Jill be necessary to con.plete itn l, of the application
by listing the liescription of the location of the well as it
is given on certificate of registration recorded at iage
Gh-459, Ground ater iegisration iecords

Also, item 12 mu:.;t amended by deleting those lands described
in the earlier ground water claim, GR-459.

For clarificavion, please show the pipeline from the well to
the drainage ditch on the map. The description of the location
of the well ruust be shown on the map as it is given in item 4
of the a1.plication.

I am returning the application for correction and completion.
The a1,,plication is endorsed so that in order to retain its
priority date, it n.ust be received in t11is office on or before
lovenber 1, 1972.

Very truly yours,

'rhomas b. Shook
Assistant

'I'Lo:bjs
.bnclosures

G--5800
Gi--77
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This is to certify that Ihave examined theforegoing application, togetherwith the accompanying maps

and data, and return the samefor ..

In order to retain its priority, this application must be returned t.o the WaterResources Direct.or with

corrections on orbefore , 19. • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •
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